
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

19 January 2015

Value for Money Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 
27 January 2015 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Chairman), Mrs J Brockway (Vice-Chairman), P M Dilks, 
I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, N I Jackson, S F Kinch, C E D Mair, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, P Wood and 1 Conservative Vacancy

Public Document Pack





VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2015

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny 
Committee held on 25 November 2014 

5 - 10

4 Budget Proposals 

4a  Council Budget 2015/16 
(To receive a report and presentation by David Forbes, 
County Finance Officer, which provides the Committee 
with the budget proposals agreed by the Executive on 6 
January 2015 as its preferred options for the purposes of 
further consideration)

11 - 48

4b  Feedback from the Budget Discussions at Meetings 
of Scrutiny Committees 
(To receive a report by the Team Leader – Scrutiny and 
Member Support, which provides the Committee with 
feedback following budget discussions at other meetings 
of the Council's Scrutiny Committees)

To Follow

4c  Revenue & Capital Budget Proposals 2015/16 
(To receive a report and presentation by David Forbes, 
County Finance Officer, which describes the budget 
proposals arising from the Provisional Local Government 
Settlement, announced on 18 December 2014, and the 
implications for the "How We Do Our Business" and 
"Enablers & Support to Council's Outcomes" 
commissioning strategies)

49 - 56

5 Value for Money Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015 
(To receive a report by the Team Leader – Scrutiny and Members 
Support which provides the Committee with an opportunity to 
consider its work programme for the forthcoming year)

57 - 64



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Andrea Brown

Direct Dial 01522 553787

E Mail Address andrea.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

25 NOVEMBER 2014

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS A M NEWTON (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs J Brockway (Vice-Chairman), P M Dilks, I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, 
N I Jackson, Mrs M J Overton MBE and P Wood

Councillor M S Jones attended the meeting as an observer

Officers in attendance:-

Zoe Butler (County Customer Service Manager); David Forbes (County Finance 
Officer); Judith Gilbert (Democratic Services Officer); David Hair (Team Leader – 
Scrutiny and Member Support); Kevin Kendall (County Property Officer); Dave 
Pennington (Capital Programme Manager); Jo Ray (Pensions and Treasury 
Manager); Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager); George Spiteri 
(Commissioning Performance and Assurance Manager); Matthew Stapleton (Project 
Sponsor) and Karen Tonge (Treasury Manager) 

25    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J P Churchill, S F Kinch, C E 
D Mair and Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection.

26    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Councillors' interests were received at this stage of the 
proceedings.

27    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2014

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee 
held on the 23 September 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

(Councillor Mrs M J Overton, MBE and Councillor P M Dilks joined the meeting)

At this point in the meeting the Chairman reported that Councillor I G Fleetwood 
would be leaving the meeting at 10.55 am and returning at 12 noon as he had 
another urgent meeting to attend.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 NOVEMBER 2014

28    COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2012-2015 PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
QUARTER 2 2014/2015

Consideration was given to a report on behalf of the Chief Information and 
Commissioning Officer, which summarised performance against the Council 
Business Plan 2012/15.  

Jasmine Sodhi, Performance and Equalities Manager, introduced the report and 
referred to some of the highlights in the performance for Quarter 2.  It was noted that 
four of the performance indicators had been worse than target for two consecutive 
quarters which included:

 People leaving reablement who did not require ongoing support;
 Percentage of eligible population aged 40-74 who were offered and received a 

National Health Service health check;
 People supported to stop smoking; and
 People accessing the Wellbeing Service due to breakdown in unpaid carer role. 

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 Clarification was received with regard to the stages of the formal complaint 
process.  Stage 1 was the initial complaint and if the complainant was 
dissatisfied with the response received at this level then the complaint may then 
be progressed by the complainant to Stage 2.  If the complainant was still 
unhappy with the response received at Stage 2 then the complaint may be 
escalated by the complainant to the Ombudsman for a resolution; 
 Confirmation was received that complaints received were monitored and if a 

number of complaints had been received around the same topic or policy then 
the relevant service area would be informed accordingly;

 It was confirmed that more work would be undertaken in the future to streamline 
the "going to school" process which would also include school transport 
arrangements in order to simplify this process for parents;

 Confirmation was received that there were no complaints regarding school 
transport outstanding;

 Consideration was being given to the different areas of support needed by 
elderly people in their home should their normal care arrangements break down 
and it was suggested that the trends be investigated rather than setting specific 
targets;

(Councillor P M Dilks apologised for joining the meeting late)

 Concern was expressed that the details which related to the Library Needs 
Assessment Programme were incorrect and it was asked that the wording be 
slightly amended;

 It was confirmed that staff and public were updated on a regular basis regarding 
the Library Needs Assessment Programme;

 Concern was expressed regarding the ongoing overspend for works carried out 
on the A1073 and it was noted that details of the final outturn would be available 

Page 6



3
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 NOVEMBER 2014

to the Committee after the conclusion of the ongoing legal proceedings.  The 
Committee felt that a breakdown would be required which explained why and 
how the overspend had occurred;

 It was confirmed that the A1073 scheme had been discussed at this Committee 
twice previously;

 It was noted that there was an underspend of £4m in the Energy for Waste 
capital budget; 

 Concern was expressed at the reduction of the Mental Health Service budget 
over forthcoming years as without knowing the number of patients who needed 
to access the service, it would be impossible to know if the budget set was 
adequate to meet the needs.

(Councillor Mrs J Brockway declared an interest as her daughter accessed Mental 
Health Services)

 Confirmation was given that the redundancy figures were inevitably only an 
estimate at this time; and

 It was noted that the work of the Scrutiny Team would be realigned in 
accordance with the Commissioning strategies.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted; 
2. Page 42 – Library Needs Assessment Programme – be amended and the 

word "negotiations" be changed to "discussions"; and
3. That report writers must ensure that all future reports presented to the 

Committee contained historical financial information for the benefit of the 
Committee and consideration be given to embedded links in the reports in 
order that further information may be obtained if necessary.

29    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2014/15 - QUARTER 2 UPDATE 
REPORT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

The Committee received a report which was presented by Karen Tonge, Treasury 
Manager.  The report had been prepared in accordance with the reporting 
recommendations of the CIPFA Code of Practice 2011 and detailed the Council's 
treasury management activities for the first half of 2014/15 to 30 September 2014, 
and compared this activity to the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15, 
approved by the Executive Councillor for Finance on 25 March 2014.

It was noted that in the short term interest rates had remained flat over the period but 
long term rates had fallen by around 0.40%, and were very volatile, due to a 
combination of worldwide concerns which had affected the markets.  Forecasts for 
the future direction of rates were hard to predict due to external factors but Capita 
believed that downside risks were weighted more at present of rates falling.  The 
Council's investment return was outperforming the market benchmark still by 0.25%.  
The Committee was informed that the cost of the Council's borrowing was still 
4.134%.  It was also noted that a sum of £20m was to be borrowed prior to the end of 
the year at 4%.

Page 7



4
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 NOVEMBER 2014

The Committee was informed at the time of setting the Strategy in February 2014, the 
markets had forecasted the short-term Bank Rate to remain at 0.50% throughout 
2014/15, and an increased rate was not expected until June 2016, later brought 
forward to March 2015.  Long term rates had been forecasted to rise gradually in 
2014/15 by only 0.10% or so, remaining at relatively low levels, but they still 
remained volatile. 

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 It was felt that the layout of Appendices A and B were difficult for the Committee 
to follow when accessed in electronic format;

 Inflation was currently weak which had been an influence on why interest rates 
had not been increased;

 It was noted that a bank's balance sheet would be a key indicator for influencing 
their credit rating score ; and

 It was confirmed that Lincolnshire County Council did not invest Council cash 
resources in companies whatever their credit rating.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

30    REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RISK ASSESSMENT

The Committee received a report which was presented by David Forbes, County 
Finance Officer, which considered the outcomes from the financial risk assessment 
for 2013/14 and updated the risk assessment to help determine an appropriate target 
level for the Council's general reserves for 2015/16.  

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 It was confirmed that general reserves were at an adequate level;
 It was noted that Lincolnshire County Council Officers suggested the score for 

the likely residual risk;
 It was important that officers were aware and tracked their budget spends in a 

timely manner;
 Thanks were given to David Forbes, County Finance Officer, for presenting a 

clear detailed report;
 It was advisable, and more prudent, to use cash reserves rather than to borrow 

money; and
 It was confirmed again that the redundancy budget set was currently adequate.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted; and

Page 8



5
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 NOVEMBER 2014

2. Page 95 of the report entitled "Price Increases" be increased from a 3 to a 
4 in the column entitled "Likelihood" which reflected an absence of a price 
inflation in the budget.

31    LOCAL PENSION BOARDS

(Councillor P Wood declared that he received a Pension from the Local Government 
Pension Scheme)

The Committee received a report which was introduced by Jo Ray, Pensions and 
Treasury Manager, which outlined a number of key changes which would impact on 
the governance of public service pension schemes.  It was noted that one of the key 
changes was the requirement for each Administering Authority in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme to create a Local Pension Board from 1 April 2015.  

Lincolnshire County Council had previously delegated responsibility for the 
management of pension issues to the Pensions Committee, with day-to-day 
operational matters delegated to the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection.  The Committee observed that the Local Pension Board would be a 
separate entity to the Pensions Committee and it was advised that it was to be 
established independently by the Scheme Manager i.e. Lincolnshire County Council.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 The Local Pension Board would not be a political Board;
 The Lincolnshire County Council Pensions Scheme was administered well; 
 There would be an independent Chair of the Local Pension Board;
 The requirements of the Board Members could be very onerous;
 Concern was expressed that the Local Pension Board would be a separate 

entity from the Pensions Committee;
 It was confirmed that concern had already been voiced to the Department for 

Communities and Local Government that the Local Pension Board could cause 
duplication and be expensive to administer; 

 It was confirmed that there would be a separate Pension Board for the 
Firefighters; and

 Concern was expressed that members of the Pension Committee had been 
excluded from holding a seat on the Board.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

32    VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2015

The Committee gave consideration to the Work Programme for 2014/15, a copy of 
which was detailed at Appendix A.

Page 9



6
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 NOVEMBER 2014

No additional items were added to the Work Programme for future consideration.

Members of the Committee were informed that they would shortly be receiving an 
updated calendar appointment date as it was necessary to reschedule the date for 
the March meeting as the Executive would be holding their meeting on 3 March 2014.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme for 2014/15 be noted and a revised date circulated 
electronically as a replacement for the March meeting.

33    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 of the Act.

34    SLEAFORD EASTGATE REDEVELOPMENT

Consideration was given to an exempt report which gave the Committee the 
opportunity to determine whether the Committee supported the recommendations 
which were set out in the report.  The Committee supported the recommendations 
and agreed additional comments which would be passed to the Executive on the 2 
December.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and additional comments as discussed be forwarded to 
the Executive.

The meeting closed at 12.40 pm

Page 10



Policy and Scrutiny
Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director Finance and 

Public Protection

Report to: Value for Money Scrutiny Committee
Date: 27 January 2015
Subject: Council Budget 2015/16 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
The Executive, at its meeting on the 6 January, agreed the budget proposals 
described in the attached report as its preferred option for the purposes of 
furt
[...]
nsidered: 

1. The proposals for the revenue budget and council tax as described in this 
report. 

2. Higher levels of spending and consequently higher levels of council tax in 
future years. 

3. Lower levels of spending and consequently lower levels of council tax in 
future years. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

Council Budget 2015/16 
 
The recommended option reduces the Council's spending to reflect reducing 
government grant income to the Council.  It also allows for an increase in 
council tax of 1.9%. 
 
The Council has entered into a memorandum of understanding with six of the 
Lincolnshire District Council's relating to pooling business rates for 2015/16.  
Following the receipt of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
on 18 December 2014, the Council may withdraw from this arrangement on 
condition they notify Government by 15 January 2015. 
 
Capital Programme Change 2014/15 
 
The proposal represents sound financial management in that it formally moves 
funding to where expenditure has been additionally incurred and removes 
funding from where it is no longer required. 
 

 

Page 14



 

1. Background
 
1.1 This report sets out a one year financial plan for revenue and capital budgets.  
The Council will set a one year budget due to the uncertainty associated with local 
government funding in the medium to long term.  Uncertainty of future funding 
following a general election in May 2015 and the promise of a new Comprehensive 
Spending Review which will follow this will affect local government funding to the 
end of the decade.  Also changes to funding through the Better Care Fund and 
implementation of the Care Act will require further clarification for local government 
budgets to be set with certainty in the longer term.  Clarity on such matters should 
allow the County Council to develop longer term plans from 2016/17 onwards. 
 
1.2 In developing the one year financial plan for 2015/16 the Council has 
undertaken a fundament
[...]
 Central Government that it wishes to 
pool business rates with six of the Lincolnshire District Councils (Boston Borough, 
City of Lincoln, East Lindsey, North Kesteven, South Kesteven and West Lindsey).  
Initial calculations show the County Council could benefit by some £1.116m by 
entering into such an arrangement.  Following the Provisional Local Government 
Settlement announced on 18 December 2014, the Council has the ability to reflect 
on this arrangement and if it wishes, to withdraw from it.  However, in doing so, 
must notify central government within 28 days of publishing the draft Local 
Government Financial Settlement. 
 
 
The Council's Overall Revenue Budget 
 
1.18 The table below (TABLE 1) sets out the overall changes in budget, the cost 
pressures which the Council proposes to fund, the savings to be made and the 
current proposed use of reserves to bridge the gap between current funding 
available and service costs. 
 

Page 18



 

TABLE 1: Summary Revenue Budget 
 

SUMMARY REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16

£m

EXPENDITURE:

Base Budget 476.414

Cost Pressures (including inflation) 29.011

Savings -30.153

Total Expenditure 475.272

Use of Reserves -32.583

Budget Requirement 442.689

INCOME:

Local Retention of Business Rates 103.758

Revenue Support Grant 93.752

Other Grants 16.110

County Precept 229.069

Total Income 442.689

 
 
1.19 The Council proposes to allocate an additional £1.680m of resources in 
2015/16 to fund pay inflation.  Details on all other cost pressures and savings 
included within the Council's budget for 2015/16 are set out in the Commissioning 
Strategy narratives below. 
 
1.20 The Council proposes to use reserves of £32.283m.  These are one off 
contributions to the Council's budget shortfall and are planned to smooth the effect 
of reductions in funding on implementing service changes and reductions.  Also 
£0.300m will be released in 2015/16 from the General Fund.  The Council maintain 
the General Fund balance at between 
[...]
 48 3

Public Transport 26 12

Support for Children & Families 13 8

Drug and Alcohol Misuse 19 10

Fostering and Adoption Services 3 3

Promoting Economic Growth 3 40

Lifelong Learning 2 27

Registration and Celebratory Services 1 40

Cultural Services 5 33

Emergency Planning 14 2

Environmental Services 1 33

Support for Local Businesses 3 33

Public Health 36 1

School Admission and Transport 6 18

Fire and Rescue 45 2

Community Grants 1 31

Care Services for Older People 49 1

Child Protection Services 47 1

Support for Adults with Physical or Learning Disabilities 29 1

Tackling Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour 29 5

Page 46



 

 

Table C 
 

 

Children's takeover day Protect Spend less 

Parking Enforcement 2 11

Waste Services 2 1

Trading Standards 3 9

Planning 1 11

Library Services 3 12

Promoting Tourism 2 14

Managing Flood Risks 2 10

Roads and Pavements 3 4

Public Transport 6 1

Support for Children & Families 4 4

Drug and Alcohol Misuse 7 3

Fostering and Adoption Services 10 0

Promoting Economic Growth 13 0

Lifelong Learning 3 7

Registration and Celebratory Services 0 11

Cultural Services 1 15

Emergency Planning 4 0

Environmental Services 5 5

Support for Local Businesses 4 6

Public Health 4 5

School Admission and Transport 5 2

Fire and Rescue 4 1

Community Grants 1 8

Care Services for Older People 13 0

Child Protection Services 11 0

Support for Adults with Physical or Learning Disabilities 10 0

Tackling Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour 12 0

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance & Public Protection

Report to: Value For Money Scrutiny Committee
Date: 27 January 2015
Subject: Revenue & Capital Budget Proposals 2015/16 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 

Summary: 
This report decribes the budget proposals arising from the Provisional Local 
Government Settlement, announced 18th December 2014, and the implications 
for the following comm
[...]
es, trade unions and 
other partners on 23rd January 2015.

1.21 The proposals are being publicised on the Council's website together with 
the opportunity for the public to comment

1.22 Consultation comments and responses will be available to be considered 
when the Executive makes its final budget proposals on 3rd February 2015.
 

2. Conclusion

These budget proposals reflect the level of government funding available to the 
Council and the proposal to increase Council Tax in 2015/16 by 1.9%.  They are 
based on a thorough and comprehensive review of the Council's services.  The 
budget proposals therefore aim to reflect the Council's priorities whilst operating 
with the resources available to it.
 

3. Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

4. Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Michelle Grady, who can be contacted on 01522 553235 
or Michelle.Grady@Lincolnshire.gov.uk .

Page 54

mailto:Michelle.Grady@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Director responsible for Democratic 
Services

Report to: Value for Money Scrutiny Committee
Date: 27 January 2015
Subject: Value for Money Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 

Summary: 
This report enables the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee to consider its own 
work programme for the coming year.

Actions Required:
To consider and comment on the content of the work programme as set out in 
Appendices A and B.

1. Background

Current Work Programme

The current work programme for the Committee is attached at Appendix A to this 
report along with an overview of anticipated business for the year ahead attached 
at Appendix B.  

Scrutiny Activity Definitions

Set out below are the definitions used to describe the types of scrutiny, relating to 
the items: 

Budget S
[...]
ent X

Review of Financial
Performance X
Customer Satisfaction
Annual Report X

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee held on 25 November 2014
	4a Council Budget 2015/16
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	4c Revenue & Capital Budget Proposals 2015/16
	5 Value for Money Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

27 JANUARY 2015

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS A M NEWTON (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs J Brockway (Vice-Chairman), I G Fleetwood, N I Jackson, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, P Wood, R A Renshaw and T M Trollope-Bellew

Councillor Ray Morgon, London Borough of Havering attended the meeting as an 
observer

Officers in attendance:-

Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director of Finance) and David Hair (Team Leader - 
Scrutiny and Member Support)

35    WELCOME

The Chairman welcomed all present to the meeting and, in particular, Councillor Ray 
Morgon of the London Borough of Havering who was in attendance as an observer.

36    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C E D Mair, P M Dilks and A G 
Hagues.  Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection also 
submitted his apologies.

In line with Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, 
notifications of replacement members had been received as follows:-

1. Councillor T M Trollope-Bellew for Councillor A G Hagues (for this meeting 
only)

2. Councillor R A Renshaw for Councillor P M Dilks (for this meeting only)
3. Councillor R B Parker for Councillor N I Jackson (until further notice)

Since notification had been received that Councillor R B Parker would be replacing 
Councillor N I Jackson until further notice, Councillor Parker had submitted his 
apologies for this meeting.  A further notification had been received, as a result, 
which advised that Councillor N I Jackson would replace Councillor R B Parker for 
this meeting only.



2
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 JANUARY 2015

37    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Councillors' interests were received at this stage of the 
proceedings.

38    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2014

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee 
held on the 25 November 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

39    BUDGET PROPOSALS

39a Council Budget 2015/16 
Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection, which provided the Committee with the budget proposals agreed by the 
Executive on 6 January 2015 as its preferred options.

David Forbes, County Finance Officer, introduced the report by giving a presentation 
and circulating, for Members consideration, comments of other Scrutiny Committees 
on this item.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 The county as a whole was a net recipient of business rates via a central 
government top-up payment.  The figures shown were if the rates were pooled 
with the District Councils.  If a council did not pool, the government would only 
protect the organisation if they lost greater than 8% of the rate.  Pooling 
removes such protection.  Business rates income goes up with inflation  and 
as a result of growth in the tax base;;

 The 20% funding for New Homes received within Lincolnshire goes to the 
County Council and had been used as a general source of funding in the 
budget.  Next year was the fifth year of the initiative and for the first year and 
part of the second year, it could have been seen as additional money but this 
was no longer the case as it was now classed as a top-slice of Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG);

 District Councils were required to recalculate their tax base using the number 
of properties paying tax, and they are required to make assumptions about 
collection rates.  Changes in the tax base and the performance of the 
collection fund were reported to precepting bodies like the County Council;

 The total business rate income was split three ways – 50% to government, 
40% to districts and 10% to the county.  The body who would be significantly 
impacted by changes in yield would be the District Councils;

 It was confirmed that the increase in the Adult Care Budget was partly due to 
the impact of the minimum wage increasing;



3
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 JANUARY 2015

 A review of transport, including Home to School Transport, was being 
undertaken.  As in other areas, annual fixed price contracts meant that the 
benefits of lower fuel prices were not being felt but that they may do in coming 
months as new contracts were let;

 It was noted that the funding regime had been frozen until 2020, as had the 
impact of the census data;

 The figure noted for redundancy costs was a "guestimate" taken from 
information within the core offer.  This would also include pensions strain costs 
for over 55s as the redundancy budget also paid for early retirement;

 Although £300k of reductions was included for PCSOs, it was not known what 
form that would take.  The Police and Crime Commissioner would decide how 
those reductions would be implemented;

 Some other Councils had set up "arms length organisations" to deliver 
services.  Some were charitable Trusts as this would enable them to then 
access additional government funding;

 A two year budget had not been provided as there were not enough reserves 
to be able to balance the budget in the second year.  Additional funding would 
depend on decisions from the new government and, additionally, the funding 
required for the Care Act and Better Care Fund would also impact;

 North Kesteven District Council was the only District Council who invited the 
County Council to be included within their own public budget consultations;

 A review by government into rural funding suggested two years ago that 
Lincolnshire should receive £7.5m but actually received £1.3m and this was 
not expected to change materially until the regime changed in 2020;

 In relation to the Care Act Grant, the £4m allocation was to undertake 
assessments of people registering with the Local Authority and not to 
implement the care required.  Individuals were to be assessed by the Local 
Authority and, if deemed to have sufficient resources, would have to pay the 
first £72k cost of care.  This was to be implemented from April 2016;

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

39b Feedback from the Budget Discussions at Meetings of Scrutiny 
Committees 

Comments from other scrutiny committees, relating to their areas of interest, were 
circulated at the start of the meeting, to allow members to consider these comments 
throughout their discussion of the overall budget.

RESOLVED

That the comments of other scrutiny committees be noted.



4
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 JANUARY 2015

39c Revenue & Capital Budget Proposals 2015/16 

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection, which described the budget proposals arising from the Provisional Local 
Government Settlement, announced on 18 December 2014.

David Forbes, County Finance Officer, introduced the report with a presentation and 
confirmed that this was the section of the budget which was pertinent to the remit of 
the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee.  He also referred members to the glossary 
on page 39 of the report at 39a above for ease of reference.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 Although discussions were ongoing with the Boundary Commission to reduce 
the number of Councillors in Lincolnshire to 71, should they decide to increase 
the number after the 2017 election, this would result in additional spend;

 Legal Services had a net income budget as they charge for their service, with 
the remit of making an operating surplus.  Fire & Rescue had set up a 
company which allowed it to trade much more widely.  This income then 
served to underpin their budgets;

 Many support service staff were expected to be TUPE transferred over to 
LCC, Serco or West Yorkshire Pension Fund;

The Committee agreed that the following comments would be provided to the 
Executive for their consideration:-

 The Committee recognised that the Better Care Fund was only guaranteed for 
the forthcoming financial year and that it would be important to recognise this 
when considering future budgets;

At 3.45pm, Councillor I G Fleetwood left the meeting and did not return.

 The Government's Revenue Support Grant calculations up until the end of the 
decade would be based on population figures for the County as at the 2011 
Census.  This would potentially disadvantage Lincolnshire as the County was 
expected to experience net inward migration during this period;

 The Committee was supportive of efforts by the Council to generate additional 
income to offset savings requirements and encouraged the Council to continue 
to do this where possible.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted:
2. That the comments noted above be submitted to the Executive for their 

consideration.

At 3.50pm, Councillor R A Renshaw left the meeting and did not return.



5
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 JANUARY 2015

40    VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2015

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with the 
opportunity to consider its work programme for the coming year.

Due to the lack of items scheduled for the April meeting, Members were notified of 
the possibility that this meeting may be cancelled as a result.  A final decision would 
be taken nearer the time.

Members were reminded of a Councillor Development Session, which would be held 
on the morning of Thursday 12 February 2015 and repeated in the afternoon, entitled 
Successful Meetings and delivered by David McGrath.  All Members were 
encouraged to attend.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted and approved as set out in the report.

The meeting closed at 3.50 pm


